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Schedule 1
American Golf
Calculation of Adjustment in Minimum Rent and Rent Shortage

α Represents monthly minimum rent had it been adjusted at July 1, 2005
β Represents difference of "Total Rents Received" and "Adjusted Minimum Rent at 7/1/05"
χ Represents 90% of "Total Rent Received" for prior 12 months divided by 12 to arrive at monthly minimum rent
δ Information presented on p. 9 of prior audit report dated 6.20.06 

α β
Gross Receipts 

received by AGC in 
the month of

Minimum 
Monthly Rent 

Paid  % Rent Paid
Total Rent 
Received

Adjusted 
Minimum Rent at 

7/1/05
Monthly Rent 
Over (Short)

 Cumulative 
Rent Shortfall 

Jul-05 188,200.00         204,804.95         393,004.95         251,336.09           141,668.86         -                 
Aug-05 188,200.00         209,488.78         397,688.78         251,336.09           146,352.69         -                 
Sep-05 188,200.00         333,028.98         521,228.98         251,336.09           269,892.89         -                 
Oct-05 188,200.00         126,359.99         314,559.99         251,336.09           63,223.90           -                 
Nov-05 188,200.00         111,354.56         299,554.56         251,336.09           48,218.47           -                 
Dec-05 188,200.00         121,652.13         309,852.13         251,336.09           58,516.04           -                 
Jan-06 188,200.00         100,534.13         288,734.13         251,336.09           37,398.04           -                 
Feb-06 188,200.00         98,495.07           286,695.07         251,336.09           35,358.98           -                 
Mar-06 188,200.00         111,367.87         299,567.87         251,336.09           48,231.78           -                 
Apr-06 188,200.00         166,992.21         355,192.21         251,336.09           103,856.12         -                 
May-06 188,200.00         196,251.65         384,451.65         251,336.09           133,115.56         -                 
Jun-06 188,200.00         204,021.69         392,221.69         251,336.09           140,885.60         -                 

12 MONTH TOTALS 2,258,400.00      1,984,352.01      4,242,752.01    3,016,033.08      δ
Adjusted Monthly Minimum Rent for 7/1/06-6/30/07 318,206.40       χ

Jul-06 188,200.00         212,862.48         401,062.48         318,206.40           82,856.08           -                 
Aug-06 188,200.00         202,722.34         390,922.34         318,206.40           72,715.94           -                 
Sep-06 188,200.00         191,484.26         379,684.26         318,206.40           61,477.86           -                 
Oct-06 188,200.00         153,582.64         341,782.64         318,206.40           23,576.24           -                 
Nov-06 188,200.00         123,327.74         311,527.74         318,206.40           (6,678.66)            (6,678.66)       
Dec-06 188,200.00         133,869.49         322,069.49         318,206.40           3,863.09             (6,678.66)       
Jan-07 188,200.00         114,459.74         302,659.74         318,206.40           (15,546.66)          (22,225.32)     
Feb-07 188,200.00         93,159.59           281,359.59         318,206.40           (36,846.81)          (59,072.13)     
Mar-07 188,200.00         179,284.09         367,484.09         318,206.40           49,277.69           (59,072.13)     
Apr-07 188,200.00         178,194.59         366,394.59         318,206.40           48,188.19           (59,072.13)     
May-07 188,200.00         225,406.38         413,606.38         318,206.40           95,399.98           (59,072.13)     
Jun-07 188,200.00         249,288.14         437,488.14         318,206.40           119,281.74         (59,072.13)     

12 MONTH TOTALS 2,258,400.00      2,057,641.48      4,316,041.48    3,818,476.81      
Adjusted Monthly Minimum Rent for 7/1/07-6/30/08 323,703.11       χ

Jul-07 188,200.00         233,471.96         421,671.96         323,703.11           97,968.85           (59,072.13)     
Aug-07 188,200.00         234,566.28         422,766.28         323,703.11           99,063.17           (59,072.13)     
Sep-07 188,200.00         199,490.66         387,690.66         323,703.11           63,987.55           (59,072.13)     
Oct-07 188,200.00         166,527.87         354,727.87         323,703.11           31,024.76           (59,072.13)     
Nov-07 188,200.00         136,817.02         325,017.02         323,703.11           1,313.91             (59,072.13)     
Dec-07 188,200.00         128,725.95         316,925.95         323,703.11           (6,777.16)            (65,849.29)     
Jan-08 188,200.00         81,642.12           269,842.12         323,703.11           (53,860.99)          (119,710.28)    
Feb-08 188,200.00         107,585.81         295,785.81         323,703.11           (27,917.30)          (147,627.58)    
Mar-08 188,200.00         200,155.52         388,355.52         323,703.11           64,652.41           (147,627.58)    
Apr-08 188,200.00         197,757.46         385,957.46         323,703.11           62,254.35           (147,627.58)    
May-08 188,200.00         238,921.53         427,121.53         323,703.11           103,418.42         (147,627.58)    
Jun-08 188,200.00         257,421.08         445,621.08         323,703.11           121,917.97         (147,627.58)    

12 MONTH TOTALS 2,258,400.00      2,183,083.26      4,441,483.26    3,884,437.33      
Adjusted Monthly Minimum Rent for 7/1/08-6/30/09 333,111.24       χ

Jul-08 188,200.00         262,742.40         450,942.40         333,111.24           117,831.16         (147,627.58)    
Aug-08 188,200.00         268,810.35         457,010.35         333,111.24           123,899.11         (147,627.58)    
Sep-08 188,200.00         190,863.43         379,063.43         333,111.24           45,952.19           (147,627.58)    
Oct-08 188,200.00         174,840.23         363,040.23         333,111.24           29,928.99           (147,627.58)    
Nov-08 188,200.00         144,879.75         333,079.75         333,111.24           (31.49)                (147,659.07)    
Dec-08 188,200.00         99,485.58           287,685.58         333,111.24           (45,425.66)          (193,084.73)    
Jan-09 188,200.00         137,262.96         325,462.96         333,111.24           (7,648.28)            (200,733.01)    
Feb-09 188,200.00         62,674.31           250,874.31         333,111.24           (82,236.93)          (282,969.94)    
Mar-09 188,200.00         183,103.22         371,303.22         333,111.24           38,191.98           (282,969.94)    
Apr-09 188,200.00         196,581.56         384,781.56         333,111.24           51,670.32           (282,969.94)    
May-09 188,200.00         250,947.33         439,147.33         333,111.24           106,036.09         (282,969.94)    
Jun-09 188,200.00         241,915.43         430,115.43         333,111.24           97,004.19           (282,969.94)    

12 MONTH TOTALS 2,258,400.00      2,214,106.55      4,472,506.55    3,997,334.93      
Adjusted Monthly Minimum Rent for 7/1/09-6/30/10 335,437.99       χ

Jul-09 188,200.00         253,880.62         442,080.62         335,437.99           106,642.63         (282,969.94)    
Aug-09 188,200.00         248,138.57         436,338.57         335,437.99           100,900.58         (282,969.94)    
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Schedule 2

American Golf
Calculation of 10% Interest on Minimum Rent Shortfall Amounts as Defined in Lease

A See Schedule 1 for "Minimum Rent Shortfall" amounts.

B
C

A B C
C=A*10%/365*B

Month Due Date 10% Interest
Nov-06 6,678.66 8/31/2009 11/1/2006 1034 1,891.98
Jan-07 15,546.66 8/31/2009 1/1/2007 973 4,144.36
Feb-07 36,846.81 8/31/2009 2/1/2007 942 9,509.51
Dec-07 6,777.16 8/31/2009 12/1/2007 639 1,186.47
Jan-08 53,860.99 8/31/2009 1/1/2008 608 8,971.91
Feb-08 27,917.30 8/31/2009 2/1/2008 577 4,413.23
Nov-08 31.49 8/31/2009 11/1/2008 303 2.61
Dec-08 45,425.66 8/31/2009 12/1/2008 273 3,397.59
Jan-09 7,648.28 8/31/2009 1/1/2009 242 507.09
Feb-09 82,236.93 8/31/2009 2/1/2009 211 4,753.97

282,969.94 Total: 38,778.72

Per contract, any minimum rent not paid on the first on the month shall bear interest at the rate of 10% per 
annum until paid.  

Calculated "Days Late" from minimum rent due date as defined in Lease until 8/31/09
Calculated 10% Interest based on minimum rent shortfall, days late, and a 10% per annum 
interest rate.

Minimum Rent 
Shortfall Days Late
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Schedule 3

American Golf
Calculation of 10% Interest on Late Payments as Defined in Lease

A B C D E F
C=B-7 E= C-A F = D*10%/365*E

Gross Receipts 
received by AGC 
in the month of

Minimum 
Rent Due 

Date

B&C 'PA' 
Date for 

Minimum 
Rent

City Receipt 
Date After 7 
Day Cushion

Minimum 
Monthly Rent 

Paid

Minimum 
Rent Days 

Late 10% Interest 
Oct-05 10/1/05 11/7/05 10/31/05 188,200.00      30 1,546.85              
Feb-09 2/1/09 9/15/09 9/8/09 188,200.00      219 11,292.00            

Total: 12,838.85          

Per contract, any minimum annual rent not paid on the 1st of the month shall bear an interest at the rate of 10% 
per annum until paid.  

10% Interest for late payments was only assessed on minimum rent since contract is silent on interest for late 
percentage rent payments. 
Since FAMIS post date may not be the date check was received, we allowed for a 7-day cushion when calculating 
'Days Late'.  
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Schedule 4

American Golf
Calculation of Lost Interest Income on Minimum Rent Shortfall Amounts (compounded)

A See Schedule 1 for Minimum Rent Shortfall Amounts
B

C

A B C D E
D = B * C E = B + D

Month
Nov-06 6,678.66 6,678.66 0.0036 24.27 6,702.93
Dec-06 -             6,702.93 0.0037 24.69 6,727.61
Jan-07 15,546.66 22,274.27 0.0038 84.09 22,358.36
Feb-07 36,846.81 59,205.17 0.0039 229.42 59,434.59
Mar-07 -             59,434.59 0.0039 233.78 59,668.37
Apr-07 -             59,668.37 0.0040 235.69 59,904.06
May-07 -             59,904.06 0.0040 236.62 60,140.68
Jun-07 -             60,140.68 0.0040 241.57 60,382.24
Jul-07 -             60,382.24 0.0040 241.03 60,623.27
Aug-07 -             60,623.27 0.0041 245.52 60,868.79
Sep-07 -             60,868.79 0.0041 248.04 61,116.83
Oct-07 -             61,116.83 0.0041 248.54 61,365.37
Nov-07 -             61,365.37 0.0040 248.02 61,613.39
Dec-07 6,777.16 68,390.55 0.0040 274.70 68,665.26
Jan-08 53,860.99 122,526.25 0.0038 470.70 122,996.95
Feb-08 27,917.30 150,914.25 0.0037 553.35 151,467.60
Mar-08 -             151,467.60 0.0035 536.45 152,004.05
Apr-08 -             152,004.05 0.0034 520.61 152,524.66
May-08 -             152,524.66 0.0033 495.71 153,020.37
Jun-08 -             153,020.37 0.0028 433.56 153,453.93
Jul-08 -             153,453.93 0.0029 443.74 153,897.66
Aug-08 -             153,897.66 0.0028 437.33 154,334.99
Sep-08 -             154,334.99 0.0027 420.56 154,755.55
Oct-08 -             154,755.55 0.0027 411.39 155,166.94
Nov-08 31.49 155,198.43 0.0025 390.58 155,589.02
Dec-08 45,425.66 201,014.68 0.0024 484.11 201,498.79
Jan-09 7,648.28 209,147.07 0.0019 390.41 209,537.48
Feb-09 82,236.93 291,774.41 0.0015 423.07 292,197.48
Mar-09 -             292,197.48 0.0013 372.55 292,570.03
Apr-09 -             292,570.03 0.0010 295.01 292,865.04
May-09 -             292,865.04 0.0008 236.73 293,101.77
Jun-09 -             293,101.77 0.0007 200.29 293,302.06
Jul-09 -             293,302.06 0.0006 188.20 293,490.26
Aug-09 -             293,490.26 0.0004 119.84 293,610.10

Total: 10,640.17

Represents cumulative rent & interest from prior month (E) plus current month rent shortfall (A), if 
any
Avg Monthly Interest Rate represent annual interest earnings on pooled cash provided by Soren 
Simonsen, Accountant III Treasury Bureau, divided by 12

Prior 
Cumulative 

Amount (Rent + 
Interest)

Avg Monthly 
Interest Rate 

Current 
Cumulative 

Amount (Rent 
+ Interest)

Minimum 
Rent 

Shortfall Lost Interest
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Schedule 5

American Golf
Calculation of Lost Interest Income on Minimum Monthly Rent Amounts (as should have been adjusted)

α 

β

χ

A B C D E F
D=B-A α F=C*D*E

Gross Receipts 
received by AGC in 

the month of

B&C 'PA' Date for 
Minimum Rent 

Payment

B&C 'PA' Date 
for % Rent 
Payment

Adjusted MMR 
- Old MMR

Date of MR Pymt 
vs. % Rent Pymt

Avg Monthly 
Interest Rate

Lost Interest 
Income

Jul-05 7/1/05 8/17/05 63,136.09        47 0.0024 232.92         
Aug-05 8/1/05 9/20/05 63,136.09        50 0.0024 254.95         
Sep-05 8/29/05 10/20/05 63,136.09        52 0.0025 275.58         
Oct-05 11/7/05 11/18/05 63,136.09        11 0.0026 829.59         
Nov-05 11/7/05 12/19/05 63,136.09        42 0.0027 234.12         
Dec-05 12/2/05 1/20/06 63,136.09        49 0.0027 277.37         
Jan-06 1/1/06 2/17/06 63,136.09        47 0.0029 287.40         
Feb-06 1/31/06 3/20/06 63,136.09        48 0.0029 307.25         
Mar-06 3/1/06 4/20/06 63,136.09        50 0.0030 312.06         
Apr-06 3/31/06 5/19/06 63,136.09        49 0.0031 318.18         
May-06 4/27/06 6/22/06 63,136.09        56 0.0032 373.77         
Jun-06 6/1/06 7/20/06 63,136.09        49 0.0033 340.91         
Jul-06 6/30/06 8/18/06 130,006.40      49 0.0034 711.99         
Aug-06 7/28/06 9/21/06 130,006.40      55 0.0035 830.06         
Sep-06 8/29/06 10/19/06 130,006.40      51 0.0036 787.17         
Oct-06 9/28/06 11/17/06 130,006.40      50 0.0036 771.23         
Nov-06 11/1/06 12/20/06 130,006.40      49 0.0036 726.22         β
Dec-06 11/28/06 1/18/07 130,006.40      51 0.0037 795.31         
Jan-07 1/3/07 2/20/07 130,006.40      48 0.0038 707.08         β
Feb-07 1/29/07 3/21/07 130,006.40      51 0.0039 631.91         β
Mar-07 2/27/07 4/20/07 130,006.40      52 0.0039 871.70         
Apr-07 3/30/07 5/22/07 130,006.40      53 0.0040 894.46         
May-07 5/1/07 6/20/07 130,006.40      50 0.0040 845.09         
Jun-07 5/30/07 7/20/07 130,006.40      51 0.0040 873.56         
Jul-07 7/2/07 8/20/07 135,503.11      49 0.0040 860.04         
Aug-07 7/31/07 9/19/07 135,503.11      50 0.0041 898.50         
Sep-07 8/29/07 10/22/07 135,503.11      54 0.0041 978.65         
Oct-07 9/29/07 11/28/07 135,503.11      60 0.0041 1,080.60      
Nov-07 10/30/07 1/14/08 135,503.11      76 0.0040 1,344.80      
Dec-07 11/27/07 1/22/08 135,503.11      56 0.0040 920.03         β
Jan-08 12/28/07 2/22/08 135,503.11      56 0.0038 572.47         β
Feb-08 1/29/08 3/25/08 135,503.11      56 0.0037 728.43         β
Mar-08 2/26/08 4/29/08 135,503.11      63 0.0035 979.93         
Apr-08 3/31/08 5/29/08 135,503.11      59 0.0034 876.07         
May-08 5/2/08 6/24/08 135,503.11      53 0.0033 719.11         
Jun-08 5/30/08 7/28/08 135,503.11      59 0.0028 752.04         
Jul-08 7/7/08 8/27/08 144,911.24      51 0.0029 696.35         
Aug-08 7/29/08 9/26/08 144,911.24      59 0.0028 781.06         
Sep-08 8/28/08 10/22/08 144,911.24      55 0.0027 717.23         
Oct-08 9/30/08 11/21/08 144,911.24      52 0.0027 640.51         
Nov-08 10/28/08 12/19/08 144,911.24      52 0.0025 615.74         β
Dec-08 12/8/08 1/27/09 144,911.24      50 0.0024 339.51         β
Jan-09 12/30/08 2/19/09 144,911.24      51 0.0019 401.94         β
Feb-09 9/15/09 3/25/09 144,911.24      -174 0.0015 1,281.56      β
Mar-09 2/26/09 4/23/09 144,911.24      56 0.0013 311.79         
Apr-09 3/31/09 5/26/09 144,911.24      56 0.0010 244.36         
May-09 4/30/09 6/23/09 144,911.24      54 0.0008 193.05         
Jun-09 6/1/09 7/28/09 144,911.24      57 0.0007 179.71         

Total 30,603.36    

Avg Monthly Interest Rate represent annual interest earnings on pooled cash provided by Soren Simonsen, 
Accountant III Treasury Bureau, divided by 12
For months in which rent was "short", lost interest was calculated based on the amount of Percentage Rent 
paid rather than 'Adjusted MMR - Old MMR' amount.  Refer to Schedule 4 for calculation of lost interest 
income on shortfall amounts.

Lost Interest Income calculated using the # of days between Minimum Rent payment and % Rent Payment 
and applying the appropriate interest rate depending on the month.  For the ten months where a rent shortfall 
exists, we utilized the % rent amount rather than the "Adjusted MMR - Old MMR". 
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